

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-second and Ninety-third Legislatures

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

From April 22, 1945 to May 14, 1947 AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS From May 25, 1945 to May 14, 1947

Published by the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with Chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1947

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-third Legislature

1947

1166 IN FAVOR W. E. AND E. E. ANDREWS, BINGHAM CHAP. 129 BESOLV

RESOLVES, 1947

Chapter 126

RESOLVE, in Favor of Maurice Watton of Monticello.

Maurice Watton; compensated. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of \$150 to be paid to Maurice Watton, of Monticello, as a full and final settlement for his claim against the state for lambs and sheep killed by bears and foxes; said sum to be paid from the dog tax fund.

Effective August 13, 1947

Chapter 127

RESOLVE, Providing for an Additional State Pension for George H. Babb, of Augusta.

George H. Babb; additional state pension. Resolved: That an additional pension of \$10 per week be, and hereby is, granted to George H. Babb, of Augusta. Said pension shall begin July 1, 1947, and continue until otherwise provided by the legislature, to be paid out of the fund for pensions allowed by special legislative resolves.

Effective August 13, 1947

Chapter 128

RESOLVE, in Favor of Lamont and Nellie Bean of Phillips.

Lamont and Nellie Bean; compensated. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of \$125 to be paid to Lamont and Nellie Bean, of Phillips, as a full and final settlement for their claim against the state for damage to their property and buildings caused by drainage from a state road culvert; said sum to be paid from the general highway fund.

Effective August 13, 1947

Chapter 129

RESOLVE, in Favor of W. E. & E. E. Andrews, of Bingham.

W. E. & E. E. Andrews; compensated. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of \$1,200 from the general highway fund to be paid to W. E. & E. E. Andrews, of Bingham, as a full and final

IN FAVOR ARTHUR H. ASHMORE, CAMDEN

RESOLVES, 1947

CHAP. 132

1167

settlement for their claim against the state for damage done on Austin stream by the highway commission in 1940.

Effective August 13, 1947

Chapter 130

RESOLVE, in Favor of George P. Milne and Jesse B. Lewis, both of Hallowell.

George P. Milne and Jesse B. Lewis; reimbursed. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated from the general fund of the state the sum of \$500 to be paid to George P. Milne and Jesse B. Lewis, both of Hallowell, for reimbursement for expenses incurred in printing and distributing a book known as "History of Maine's Civilian Defense Corps."

Effective August 13, 1947

Chapter 131

Resolve, in Favor of Fox & Ginn, Inc.

Fox & Ginn, Inc.; reimbursed. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated in favor of Fox & Ginn, Inc., the sum of \$394 from the general highway fund for reimbursement of tolls paid by Fox & Ginn, Inc., to the Piscataquis Exchange Hotel, Greenville Junction.

Effective August 13, 1947

Chapter 132

RESOLVE, in Favor of Arthur H. Ashmore, of Camden.

Arthur H. Ashmore; compensated. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated from the state police appropriation the sum of \$224 to be paid to Arthur H. Ashmore, of Camden, as a full and final settlement of his claim against the state for injuries received in a motorcycle accident while on duty as a member of the state police.

Effective August 13, 1947